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Safety Information
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

1 . Unpack and inspect this product for chips, scratches, cracks, 
dents, and scuff marks . Do not install this product if any 
damages or defects are identified.

2 . Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer . If 
you have any questions, contact the manufacturer .

3 . Installation work and plumbing must be done by qualified 
person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes and standards .

4 . Protect the entire surface during installation .

DANGER: Failure to follow warnings and cautions could 
result in serious injury .

Use cabinet on level ground . Do not sit or stand on cabinet .

Always wear safety goggles and gloves in order to avoid 
personal injurty .

Tools/Materials Required
(NOT SUPPLIED)

Adjustable 
wrench

Needle nose 
pliers Pipe wrench Hacksaw Phillips screwdriver Electric drill

Sealant Masking Tape Level Safety Gloves Safety Goggles Lag screws or 
toggle bolts
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 Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .

ENGLISH

Warranty

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

A thorough inspection must be made before installation and any damage must be promptly reported . We will not be liable for failures or 
damage that could have been discovered or avoided by proper inspection and testing prior to installation .

Conglom Inc . warrants this product to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one (1) year from the date of purchase . Proof of 
purchase (original sales receipt) from the original consumer purchaser must be made available to Conglom Inc . for all warranty claims . 

This warranty is non-transferable and shall be voided if the unit is removed from its initial installation or if it is not installed following the 
manufacturer’s instructions . It does not apply in the event of product damage due to the use of other than genuine Conglom Inc . replacement 
parts (replacement parts may be obtained by e-mail at cs@conglomkb.com or by calling 1-877-333-0098 between 8:30 am - 5:00 pm EST), 
installation error, abuse, misuse or improper care and maintenance (whether performed by a plumber, contractor, service provider or member 
of the purchaser’s household) . The warranty excludes damage due to aggressive air or water conditions, harsh or abrasive cleaners and/or 
materials . 

Under no circumstance shall we be held liable for personal injury or property damage resulting from improper installation or use of this 
product . We will not be held liable for inconvenience caused by loss of use of this product, costs incurred for labour or materials, removal 
and installation of replacement units, or any other incidental or consequential damages . Costs relating to obtaining access for repair or 
replacement are the responsibility of the user . 

Our obligation shall be limited to the repair or replacement of a unit (at our discretion) that may prove, by our sole examination, to be defective 
under normal use and service during the warranty period . 

Any failure of this product that is not traceable to a defect in material or workmanship is not covered by this warranty . These non-warrantable 
items include, but are not limited to: 

 - Improper installation not in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions .

 - Dents and/or scratches incurred during shipping, handling, or installation . 

 - Change in colour or finish due to chemical usage.

 - Damage caused by failure to follow care and cleaning guidelines, including damage caused by the use of abrasive cleaners .

 - Alterations made to the unit by the purchaser or installer .

 - Damage caused by accidental impact, fire, flood, freezing, and normal wear.

 - Bends and warping caused by forced connections, over-tightened fittings, and inadequate support during installation.

WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURE
If a claimable defect occurs or replacement parts are needed, please contact our customer service team at cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 
(Service available in English and French, Monday - Friday from 8:30 am - 5:00 pm EST) .

Before you make your call, please ensure that you have:

 - Model number or description .

 - Proof of sale .

 - Details regarding the defect and/or part number . 

 - Name(s) and address(es) of the owner and/or installer .
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Pre-Installation
 

PACKAGE CONTENTS
Carefully check the package for damage and/or missing parts prior to installation . If there is any damage or if you are missing parts, do 
not proceed with the installation . Report damage and/or missing parts immediately to our customer service team at cs@conglomkb.com 
or 1-877-333-0098 (Service available in English and French, Monday - Friday from 8:30 am - 5:00 pm EST) . Please do not dispose of 
packaging before you are satisfied with your new bathroom vanity cabinet.

A
B C D

E
F

G H
I

J

K L M N O P

Part Description Quantity

A Mirror 1

B Sink 1

C Backsplash 1

D Leg Frame 2

E Apron 1

F Drawer Box 1

G Drawer 1

H Drawer Handle 1

Part Description Quantity

I Faucet 1

J Pop-up Drain Assembly 1

K Leveling Feet 1

L Unit Screws 14

M Wall Screws 3

N Handle Screws 2

O Wall Anchor 3

P Hex Key 1
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 Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .

ENGLISH

Installation

INSTALLING LEVELING FEET NOTE: Using the leveling feet is optional. If your floor is 
level, it is at the consumers discretion .

CAUTION: Failing to adequately secure the cabinet to the 
wall can result in property damage or personal injury .

 - Lay the leg frames (D) on a covered surface .

 - Insert the leveling feet (K) into each 
hole on the bottom of both leg frames .

D
K

K

APRON INSTALLATION

 - Start with the right leg frame (D) on the protected surface (with pre-drilled holes facing upwards) .

 - Align the apron (E) to the upper pre-drilled holes .

 - Using a hex key, insert 3 unit screws (L) and tighten . 

D

E

L
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Installation (continued)

DRAWER FRAME INSTALLATION NOTE: The drawer must be removed to perform the 
installation . See page 7 for instructions on “Drawer 
Removal” .  - Align the drawer box (F) to the lower 

pre-drilled holes .

 - Using a hex key (P), insert 4 unit screws (L) and tighten .  

D

E

F

L

LEFT LEG INSTALLATION

 - Place remaining leg (D) on the protected surface (with pre-drilled holes facing upwards) .

 - Carefully flip the unit over onto the leg (D) aligning the holes of both the apron and drawer frame.

 - Using a hex key, insert 4 unit screws (L) into the drawer frame and 3 unit screws (L) into the apron and tighten .

D

E
F

L

L
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 Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .
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Installation (continued)

DRAWER HANDLE INSTALLATION

G
H

N

N - Secure drawer handle (H) by inserting 2 handle screws (N) . 
Turn clockwise to tighten .

DRAWER REMOVAL Press Left Lever
Up

Press Right Lever
Down

Drawers can be removed if needed by releasing them from the 
drawer slides .

 - Press the right drawer slide lever down and left drawer slide 
lever up at the same time and gently pull on the drawer to 
release it from the drawer slides .

 - To reinstall the drawer, align the drawer slide rails with the 
drawer slides in the cabinet and push the drawer back into 
the slides until you hear it “click” into place .  
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Installation (continued)

PLACEMENT

CAUTION: Failing to adequately secure the cabinet to the 
wall can result in property damage or personal injury .

CAUTION: Lag screws must penetrate the wooden wall 
studs and/or bracing by no less than 1-1/2” (38 mm) 
(excluding the thickness of the wall and the rear cabinet 
brace .

CAUTION: Be careful not to damage any electrical or water 
lines that may be concealed in the wall .

 - Place the cabinet in a desired location against the wall . 
Using a carpenter’s level, check to ensure the cabinet is 
level, side to side then front to back and make adjustments 
to the leveling feet if necessary .

 - Use two long lag screws to secure the top brace of the unit 
directly to the wooden wall studs . Alternatively secure the 
cabinet using toggle bolts or other suitable fasteners best 
suited for your wall type .
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 Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .

ENGLISH

Installation (continued)

FAUCET INSTALLATION

NOTE: Before completing the faucet installation, follow the 
instructions for “Mounting the Sink” on page 13 .

 - Remove the gasket (3), metal washer (4), and retaining 
nut (5) from the faucet shank .

 - Feed the faucet hoses through the faucet mounting hole .

 - Secure the faucet to the sink with the gasket (3), metal 
washer (4), and retaining nut (5) from underneath .

 - Tighten the retaining nut (5) by hand until it is snug . 
Gently tighten the two screws (6) in the retaining nut . Do 
not overtighten .

Sink

Sink 

Gasket (3)

Retaining Nut (5)
Metal Washer (4)
Screws (6)
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Installation (continued)

CAUTION: To avoid risk of property damage, follow these instructions closely .  Failure to follow these instructions may result in property 
damage caused by leaks at these connections . 

Do not use thread seal tape or other sealants on these water line connections .

 - Ensure all fittings and end connections are free of debris. 

 - Loop supply lines (11) if they are too long .

 - Secure metal nuts (12) of the supply lines (11) to 
corresponding supply valves . Tighten the nuts (12) by hand 
until they are snug . Then tighten the nuts (12) with a wrench .

11

12

13

Supply Line
(Red Markings)

Supply Line
(Blue Markings)

Cold Water 
Supply Valve

Hot Water 
Supply Valve

POP-UP DRAIN INSTALLATION

 - Insert the pop-up drain body (1) into the sink . 

 - Ensure that the top gasket (2) rests securely between the top 
of the sink and the top of the pop-up drain body (1) .

Drain Body (1)

Top Gasket (2)

Sink
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 Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .

ENGLISH

Installation (continued)

 - Secure the drain body (1) to the sink with the bottom gasket 
(3), plastic washer (4), and retaining nut (5) from below the 
sink .

 - Tighten the retaining nut (5) by hand until it is snug, then 
tighten it securely using a wrench .

Drain Body (1)

Bottom Gasket (3)

Plastic Washer (4)

Retaining Nut (5)

 - Insert the pipe flange (6) into the flange-end of the tailpipe 
(7) then secure the tailpipe to the drain body (1) using the 
connecting nut (8) . Tighten the connecting nut (8) until it is 
snug . Do not over-tighten .

Drain Body (1)

Pipe Flange (6)

Tailpipe (7)

Connecting Nut (8)

 - The drain assembly can now be connected to your household 
plumbing . In some cases, your household plumbing will 
have to be modified to ensure proper drainage. If so, 
please consult a licensed plumber to complete needed 
modifications.
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Installation (continued)

FINAL INSPECTION
Faucet Handle (13)

 - Open your home’s hot and cold water supply valves and 
carefully inspect faucet connections for leaks . 

 - Move the faucet handle (13) to the open mixed position by 
turning it to the middle and pulling it away from the faucet .   

 - Run the water uninterrupted for about one minute to remove 
any residue from the lines and inspect all faucet and drain 
connections for leaks .

CARTRIDGE REPLACEMENT

 - Turn off the water supply to the faucet .

 - Unscrew the handle lever (1) from the handle body (4) to expose the set screw (3) . Loosen the set screw (3) with the hex key and 
remove the handle body (4) .

 - Gently unscrew the decorative cap (5) and retaining nut (6) .

 - Pull the cartridge (7) out of the faucet body and replace it with a new ceramic cartridge . Ensure new cartridge is seated properly 
with the locating pins in appropriate place .

 - Secure the cartridge in place using the retaining nut (6) . 

 - Gently tighten the retaining nut (4) using a wrench . Do not overtighten .

 - Reinstall the decorative cap (5) . Slide the handle body (4) back onto the cartridge arm and make sure it rotates freely . Secure the 
handle body (4) in place using the set screw (3) and reinstall the handle lever (1) . Turn the water supply to the faucet back on . 

 - Operate the faucet to make sure everything works correctly and check for leaks .

Retaining Nut (6)

Cartridge (7)

0-Ring (2)

Handle Lever (1)

Set Screw (3)

Handle Body (4)

Decorative Cap (5)
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 Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .
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Installation (continued)

MOUNTING THE SINK

CAUTION: Certain sealants, chemicals and cleaners may 
stain or damage composite resin surfaces of this product 
resulting in stains, cracks and property damage .

CAUTION: Do not use solvents (lacquer thinner, turpentine, 
MEK, mineral spirits, paint thinner, xylene, acetone, naphtha 
or other solvents) on this sink to remove excess sealants or 
for any other reason .

CAUTION: Do not use plumber’s putty or other sealants 
unless they are specifically designed for use with plastics.

IMPORTANT: Use silicone sealant to seal the sink to the wall and any 
adjacent surfaces to keep those surfaces dry . Failing to do so could 
result in moisture damage .

 - Carefully place a bead of sealant all around the top of the apon (E) .

 - Ease the sink (B) onto the apron (E), ensuring that it is placed evenly and is centered on the unit . Wipe off any excess sealant .
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Installation (continued)

INSTALLING THE BACKSPLASH

 - Make sure to clean the surface of the vanity and backsplash .

 - Apply sealant to the backside of the backsplash with a caulk 
gun .

 - Apply a thin line of silicone along the edge of the vanity top, 
where the backsplash will sit .

 - Set the backsplash in place .

 - Press the front and top to ensure good adhesion .

 - Once set, apply silicone where the backsplash and 
countertop meet .

 - Smooth the caulk line with your finger or caulk tool.

INSTALLING THE MIRROR

 - Measure the center point of the vanity . Using a pencil, mark your center point at your desired height .

 - Using a drill bit the same diameter or slightly smaller than the wall anchor (O), drill a hole on your centerpoint .

 - Using a hammer, gently hammer in the wall anchor (O) .

 - Insert the wall screw (N) into the wall anchor and tighten until it is about 5mm out from the wall .

 - Align the slot on the back of the mirror with the screw to hang .



 15 CONGLOMKB .COM

 Please contact cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098 for further assistance .
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Care and Cleaning
Your bathroom vanity combo is manufactured using high quality materials and will provide you many years of enjoyment with the proper care . 

COUNTERTOP CABINET
Do Do

 - Use common household cleaners (non-abrasive) or a mild 
water and dish-detergent solution . Rinse well and dry with a 
clean cloth .

 - Remove dust and dry dirt with a soft, damp cloth .

 - Quickly clean up any spills to prevent potential damage or 
staining .

 - Use caution when using sharp instruments that may fall and 
scratch the surface .

 - Wipe down the vanity regularly with a soft, damp cloth 
to remove dust and debris .

 - Quickly clean up any spills to prevent potential damage 
or staining . 

 - Ensure proper ventilation in the bathroom to prevent 
excessive humidity .

 - Use caution when using sharp instruments that may fall 
and scratch the surface .

Do not Do not

 - Do not allow your countertop/sink to come into contact with 
harsh chemicals and those containing ammonia or alkalis, 
acetone (nail polish remover), nail polish, dry cleaning 
solution, lacquer thinners, gasoline, pine oil, grease, paint, ink 
stains, rubbing alcohol, etc .

 - Do not use abrasive pads or steel wool to clean .

 - Do not drop heavy or sharp objects on the surface .

 - Do not put hot objects (such as curling irons) directly on the 
countertop .

 - Do not allow your cabinet surface to come into contact 
with harsh chemicals and those containing ammonia 
or alkalis, acetone (nail polish remover), nail polish, dry 
cleaning solution, lacquer thinners, gasoline, pine oil, 
grease, paint, ink stains, rubbing alcohol, etc .

 - Do not use abrasive pads or steel wool to clean .

Service Parts
If you are missing parts or if you require replacement parts, please contact our customer service team at cs@conglomkb.com or 1-877-333-0098, 
8:30 am – 5 pm, EST, Monday–Friday . Identify the required part(s) and have the part number(s) ready .

D E FA B C

Part Description Code Quantity

A Handle QHL342 1

B Unit Screws QHL344 14

C Handle Screws QHL343 2

D Ceramic Cartridge QHL216 1

E Aerator QHL280 1

F Retaining Nut QHL248 1
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Consignes de sécurité
LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS.

1. Déballez et inspectez ce produit pour vous assurer qu’il est 
exempt d’ébréchures, de rayures, de fêlures, de bosselures et 
d’éraflures. N’installez pas ce produit s’il est endommagé ou 
défectueux.

2. Utilisez cet article uniquement pour l’usage prévu par le 
fabricant. Si vous avez des questions, veuillez communiquer 
avec le fabricant.

3. L’installation et les travaux de plomberie doivent être faits par 
une ou des personnes qualifiées conformément aux codes et 
normes applicables.

4. Protégez la surface entière pendant l’installation.

DANGER : Le non-respect des avertissements et des 
mises en garde peut entraîner des blessures graves.

Utilisez l’armoire sur une surface plane. Ne vous asseyez 
pas et ne vous tenez pas debout sur l’armoire.

Portez toujours des lunettes et des gants de sécurité afin 
d’éviter toute blessure.

Outils/Matériel requis
(NON FOURNI)

Clé à molette 
réglable

Pince à bec 
effilé Clé à molette Scie à métaux Tournevis 

Phillips
Perceuse 
électrique

Mastic Ruban-cache Niveau à bulle Gants de 
sécurité

Lunettes de 
sécurité

Tire-fonds ou 
boulons à ailettes
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Garantie

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN
Le produit doit faire l’objet d’une inspection minutieuse avant l’installation et tout dommage doit être rapidement signalé. Nous ne nous tenons 
pas responsables de défectuosités ou de dommages qui auraient pu être découverts ou évités à la suite d’une inspection adéquate et d’essais 
avant l’installation.

Conglom Inc. garantit que ce produit est exempt de défauts de matériel et de fabrication pendant un (1) an après la date d’achat. Le 
consommateur ou l’acheteur d’origine du produit doit faire parvenir une preuve d’achat (facture originale) à Conglom Inc. pour faire une 
réclamation au titre de cette garantie. 

Cette garantie est non transférable et sera nulle si l’unité est enlevée de son installation initiale ou si elle n’est pas installée suivant les 
spécifications du fabricant. Elle ne s’applique pas dans l’éventualité de dommages causés au produit par suite de l’utilisation de pièces de 
rechange autres que les pièces originales Conglom Inc. (on peut obtenir les pièces de rechange en écrivant à l’adresse cs@conglomkb.com 
ou en composant le 1-877-333-0098 entre 8 h 30 et 17 h, HNE), une erreur d’installation, l’utilisation abusive, un mauvais entretien ou service 
(qu’il soit effectué par un plombier, un entrepreneur, une entreprise de service ou un membre de la famille de l’acheteur). La garantie exclut les 
dommages causés par la dureté de l’eau ou des conditions atmosphériques agressives, des produits nettoyants abrasifs et/ou des matériaux 
rudes. 

Nous ne pouvons en aucun cas être tenus responsables des blessures corporelles ou dommages matériels résultant d’une mauvaise installation 
ou de l’utilisation inappropriée de ce produit. Nous ne serons pas tenus responsables des inconvénients occasionnés par l’incapacité d’utiliser 
ce produit, des coûts de main-d’œuvre, des frais engagés pour les matériaux, l’enlèvement de l’installation des unités de remplacement ou 
d’aucun autre dommage indirect. Les frais engagés pour obtenir un remplacement ou l’accès aux services de réparation sont à la charge de 
l’utilisateur. 

Notre obligation se limite à la réparation ou au remplacement de l’unité (à notre discrétion) qui, à la lumière de notre seul examen, peut se 
révéler défectueuse dans des conditions d’entretien et d’utilisation normales pendant la période de garantie. 

Toute défectuosité de l’unité qui ne peut être liée à un défaut de matériel ou de fabrication n’est pas couverte par cette garantie. Ces conditions 
non garanties comprennent les suivantes, sans toutefois s’y limiter : 

 - Une mauvaise installation non conforme aux instructions du fabricant.

 - Les bosses et/ou rayures causées pendant l’expédition, la manutention ou l’installation.

 - Le changement de la couleur ou du fini en raison de l’usage d’un produit chimique.

 - Les dommages causés par le non-respect des directives d’entretien et de nettoyage, notamment les dommages résultant de 
l’utilisation de produits nettoyants abrasifs.

 - Toute modification apportée à l’unité par l’acheteur ou l’installateur.

 - Les dommages résultant d’un choc accidentel, du feu, d’une inondation, du gel et de l’usure normale.

 - Les courbures et les déformations provoquées par des raccordements forcés, des fixations trop serrées et un support inadéquat 
pendant l’installation.

PROCÉDURE DE RÉCLAMATION POUR LA GARANTIE
Si un défaut couvert par la garantie se produit ou que vous avez besoin de pièces de rechange, veuillez communiquer avec notre équipe de 
service à la clientèle par courriel à l’adresse cs@conglomkb.com ou par téléphone au 1-877-333-0098  (le service est offert en français et 
en anglais du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h 30 à 17 h, HNE).

Avant d’appeler, veuillez vous assurer d’avoir en main :

 - Le numéro de modèle ou une description.

 - La preuve d’achat.

 - Les détails concernant le défaut et/ou le numéro de la pièce de rechange.

 - Le nom et l’adresse du propriétaire et/ou de l’installateur.
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Préinstallation
 

CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE
Avant l’installation, vérifiez soigneusement que l’emballage n’est pas endommagé et qu’il ne manque pas de pièces. S’il y a des dommages 
ou s’il manque des pièces, ne procédez pas à l’installation. Signalez immédiatement les dommages et/ou les pièces manquantes à notre 
équipe de service à la clientèle à l’adresse cs@conglomkb.com ou au 1 877 333-0098 (le service est offert en français et en anglais du lundi 
au vendredi, de 8 h 30 à 17 h, HNE). Ne jetez pas l’emballage avant d’être satisfait de votre nouvelle armoire de salle de bain.

A
B C D

E
F

G H
I

J

K L M N O P

Pièce Description Quantité

A Miroir 1

B Évier 1

C Dosseret 1

D Cadre de jambe 2

E Tablier 1

F Cadre du tiroir 1

G Tiroir 1

H Poignée du tiroir 1

I Robinet 1

Part Description Quantity

J Assemblage du tuyau d’évacuation 
avec bouton-poussoir

1

K Pattes de nivellement 1

L Vis pour l'armoire 14

M Vis de mur 3

N Vis de poignée du tiroir 2

O Ancrage mural 3

P Clé Allen 1
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Installation

INSTALLATION DES PATTES DE NIVELLEMENT REMARQUE: L’utilisation des pieds de nivellement est 
facultative . Si votre plancher est de niveau, c’est à la 
discrétion du consommateur .

AVERTISSEMENT: L’omission de fixer l’armoire de 
manière sécuritaire pourrait entraîner des dommages 
matériels ou des blessures .

 - Placez les cadres des jambes (D) sur une couverture ou un 
carton pour protéger la surface .

 - Fixez les pattes de nivellement (K) dans chaque trou au bas 
des deux cadres de jambes .

D
K

K

INSTALLATION DU TABLIER

 - Commencez avec le cadre de pied droite (D) sur la surface protégée (avec les trous pré-percés vers le haut).

 - Alignez le tablier (E) sur les trous pré-percés supérieurs.

 - À l'aide d'une clé Allen, insérez 3 vis (L) et serrez.

D

E

L
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Installation (suite)

INSTALLATION DU CADRE DU TIROIR REMARQUE: Le tiroir doit être retiré pour effectuer 
l'installation . Voir à la page 21, "Retrait du tiroir" pour les 
instructions . - Alignez le cadre du tiroir (F) sur les trous pré-percés inférieur.

 - À l'aide d'une clé Allen (P), insérez 4 vis (L) et serrez.  

D

E

F

L

INSTALLATION DE LA JAMBE GAUCHE

 - Placez le pied restant (D) sur la surface protégée (avec des trous pré-percés orientés vers le haut).

 - Retournez délicatement l'appareil sur la jambe (D) en alignant les trous du tablier et du cadre du tiroir.

 - Insérez 4 vis de l'unité (L) dans le cadre du tiroir et 3 vis (L) dans le tablier et serrez.

D

E
F

L

L
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Installation (suite)

INSTALLATION DE LA POIGNÉE

G
H

N

N
 - Fixez la poignée (H) au tiroir (G) à l'aide de les deux vis 

fournies (N) .

RETRAIT DU TIROIR Pousser le levier gauche
vers le haut

Pousser le levier droit
vers le bas

Il est possible de retirer le tiroir, au besoin, en le libérant de leurs 
glissières .

 - Pousser simultanément le levier de glissement droit du tiroir 
vers le bas et le levier de glissement gauche du tiroir vers 
le haut et tirer doucement sur le tiroir pour le dégager des 
glissières .

 - Pour remettre le tiroir en place, aligner les rails du tiroir 
avec les glissières du meuble et pousser le tiroir dans les 
glissières jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un « clic ».
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Installation (suite)

MISE EN PLACE

AVERTISSEMENT: L’omission de fixer l’armoire de 
manière sécuritaire pourrait entraîner des dommages 
matériels ou des blessures .

AVERTISSEMENT: Les tire-fonds doivent pénétrer les 
montants muraux en bois et/ou le contreventement par pas 
moins de 1 1/2 po (38 mm) (excluant l’épaisseur de la paroi 
et de l’entretoise arrière) .

AVERTISSEMENT: Veillez à ne pas endommager les 
fils électriques ou les tuyaux d’eau qui pourraient être 
dissimulés dans le mur .

 - Placez l’armoire à l’endroit souhaité contre le mur. Vérifiez 
que l’armoire est de niveau, d’un côté à l’autre et de l’avant 
à l’arrière, à l’aide d’un niveau de menuisier et faites des 
ajustements si nécessaire .

 - Utilisez deux longs tire-fonds pour fixer le support de 
montage supérieur de l’armoire directement sur les 
montants en bois du mur. Vous pouvez également fixer le 
meuble à l’aide de boulons à ailettes ou d’autres fixations 
adaptées à votre type de mur .
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Installation (suite)

INSTALLATION DU ROBINET

REMARQUE: Avant de terminer l'installation du robinet, 
suivez les instructions pour le "Installation de l'évier" à la 
page 27 .

 - Retirer le joint (3), la rondelle métallique (4) et l’écrou de 
serrage (5) de la tige de robinet .

 - Insérer les tuyaux du robinet dans le trou de montage du 
robinet .

 - Utiliser le joint (3), la rondelle métallique (4) et l’écrou de 
serrage (5) pour fixer le robinet à l’évier par en dessous.

 - Serrer l’écrou de serrage (5) manuellement jusqu’à ce 
qu’il soit bien fixé. Serrer délicatement les deux vis (6) 
sur l’écrou de serrage . Ne pas trop serrer .

Évier

Évier

Joint en caoutchouc (3)

Écrou de serrage (5)
Rondelle métallique (4)
Vis (6)
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Installation (suite)

MISE EN GARDE : Pour éviter un risque de dommages matériels, suivre ces instructions attentivement . Le non-respect de ces instructions peut 
entraîner des dommages matériels causés par des fuites au niveau de ces raccords .

Ne pas utiliser de ruban d’étanchéité ni d’autres produits d’étanchéité sur les raccords des conduites d’eau .

 - Veiller à ce que tous les raccords de tuyauterie et les 
raccords d’extrémité soient exempts de débris .

 - Disposer les conduites d’alimentation (11) en boucle si elles 
sont trop longues .

 - Fixer les écrous métalliques (12) des conduites 
d’alimentation (11) sur les vannes d’alimentation 
correspondantes . Serrer les écrous (12) manuellement 
jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient bien fixés. Serrer ensuite les écrous 
(12) avec une clé .

11

12

13

Conduite d’alimentation
(marques rouges)

Conduite d’alimentation
(marques bleues)

Vanne
d’alimentation
de l’eau chaude

Vanne
d’alimentation
de l’eau froide

INSTALLATION DU TUYAU D’ÉVACUATION AVEC BOUTON-POUSSOIR

 - Insérer le tuyau d’évacuation avec bouton-poussoir (1) 
dans l’évier .

 - S’assurer que le joint supérieur (2) repose solidement entre 
le haut de l’évier et le haut du tuyau d’évacuation avec 
bouton-poussoir (1) .

Tuyau
d’évacuation (1)

Joint
inférieur (2)

Évier
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Installation (suite)

 - Fixer le tuyau d’évacuation (1) à l’évier avec le joint inférieur 
(3), la rondelle en plastique (4) et l’écrou de serrage (5) par le 
dessous de l’évier .

 - Serrer l’écrou de serrage (5) manuellement jusqu’à ce qu’il 
soit bien fixé, puis le serrer à l’aide d’une clé.

Tuyau
d’évacuation

(1)

Joint inférieur (3)
Rondelle en
plastique (4)

Écrou de
serrage (5)

 - Insérer la bride de tuyau (6) dans l’orifice à bride du tuyau 
de vidange (7), puis fixer le tuyau de vidange au tuyau 
d’évacuation (1) à l’aide de l’écrou de raccord (8) . Serrer 
l’écrou de raccord (8) jusqu’à ce qu’il soit bien serré . Ne pas 
trop serrer .

Tuyau
d’évacuation (1)

Bride de
tuyau (6)

Tuyau de
vidange (7)

Écrou de
raccord (8)

 - L’assemblage du tuyau d’évacuation peut maintenant être 
raccordé à la plomberie domestique . Dans certains cas, la 
plomberie devra être modifiée pour assurer une évacuation 
adéquate de l’eau . Si c’est le cas, consulter un plombier 
accrédité pour effectuer les modifications nécessaires.
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Installation (suite)

INSPECTION FINALE
Poignée de robinet (13)

 - Ouvrir les vannes d’alimentation en eau chaude et en eau 
froide de la maison et inspecter soigneusement tous les 
raccords du robinet pour détecter des fuites potentielles .

 - Mettre la poignée du robinet (13) en position ouverte mixte 
en la tournant vers le milieu et en l’éloignant du robinet .   

 - Faire couler de l’eau sans interruption pendant environ une 
minute pour éliminer tout résidu des tuyaux et inspecter les 
raccords du robinet et du tuyau d’évacuation pour détecter 
des fuites potentielles .

REMPLACEMENT DE LA CARTOUCHE
 - Couper l’alimentation en eau du robinet .

 - Dévisser le levier de la poignée (1) du corps de la poignée (4) pour exposer la vis de blocage (3) . Desserrer la vis de blocage (3) à 
l’aide de la clé hexagonale et retirer la poignée (4) .

 - Dévisser doucement la bague décorative (5) et l’écrou de serrage (6) .

 - Retirer la cartouche (7) du corps du robinet et la remplacer par une nouvelle cartouche en céramique . Veiller à ce que la nouvelle 
cartouche soit correctement installée et que les broches d’alignement soient à l’endroit approprié .

 - Fixer la cartouche en place à l’aide de l’écrou de serrage (6) . 

 - Serrer doucement l’écrou de serrage (4) à l’aide d’une clé . Ne pas trop serrer .

 - Réinstaller la bague décorative (5). Faire glisser le corps de la poignée (4)  sur la cartouche et vérifier si elle tourne librement. Fixer 
le corps de la poignée (4) en place à l’aide de la vis de blocage (3) et réinstaller le levier de la poignée (1) .

 - Rebrancher l’alimentation en eau du robinet .

 - Actionner le robinet pour en vérifier le bon fonctionnement et vérifier s’il y a des fuites.

Corps de la poignée (4)

Bague décorative (5)

Écrou de serrage (6)

Cartouche (7)

Joint torique (2)

Levier de la poignée (1)

Vis de blocage (3)



 27 CONGLOMKB .COM

Veuillez contacter cs@conglomkb.com ou 1-877-333-0098 pour toute assistance supplémentaire .

FRANÇAIS

Installation (suite)

INSTALLATION DE L'ÉVIER

AVERTISSEMENT: Certains mastics, produits chimiques et 
nettoyants peuvent tacher ou endommager les surfaces en 
résine composite, entraînant des taches, des fissures et des 
dommages matériels .

AVERTISSEMENT: N’utilisez pas de solvants (diluant pour 
laque, térébenthine, méthyléthylcétone, essence minérale, 
diluant pour peinture, xylène, acétone, naphta ou autres 
solvants) sur cet évier pour éliminer le scellant excédentaire, ou 
pour toute autre raison .

AVERTISSEMENT: N’utilisez pas de mastic de plombier 
ou d’autres produits d’étanchéité à moins qu’ils ne soient 
spécialement conçus pour être utilisés avec des plastiques .

REMARQUE IMPORTANT: Utilisez du mastic à base de silicone 
pour sceller l’évier au mur et à toute surface adjacente pour garder 
ces surfaces sèches . L’omission de le faire pourrait entraîner des 
dommages causés par l’humidité .

 - Appliquez soigneusement un peu de mastic autour du dessus du tablier (E).

 - Installez l'évier (B) sur le tablier (E), en veillant à ce qu'il soit placé de façon égale et bien centré sur l'armoire. 
Essuyer tout excès de mastic . 
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Installation (suite)

INSTALLATION DU DOSSERET

 - Assurez-vous de nettoyer la surface de la vanité et du 
dosseret .

 - Appliquez du scellant à l’arrière du dosseret avec un pistolet 
à calfeutrer .

 - Appliquez une fine ligne de silicone le long du bord du 
dessus de la vanité, où le dosseret sera assis .

 - Mettez le dosseret en place.

 - Appuyez sur le devant et le dessus pour assurer une bonne 
adhérence .

 - Une fois fixé, appliquez du silicone à l’endroit où le dosseret 
et le comptoir se rencontrent .

 - Lissez la ligne de calfeutrage avec votre doigt ou votre outil 
de calfeutrage .

INSTALLATION DU MIROIR

 - Mesurez le point central de la vanité. À l’aide d’un crayon, marquez votre point central à la hauteur souhaitée.

 - À l’aide d’un foret de même diamètre ou légèrement plus petit que l’ancrage mural (O), percez un trou sur votre point central.

 - À l’aide d’un marteau, enfoncez doucement l’ancrage murale (O).

 - Insérez la vis murale (N) dans l’ancrage mural et serrez jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit à environ 5 mm du mur.

 - Alignez la fente à l’arrière du miroir avec la vis à suspendre.
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Entretien et nettoyage
Votre vanité de salle de bain est fabriqué de matériaux de la plus haute qualité, et si vous l’entretenez bien, il durera de nombreuses années. 

COMPTOIR ARMOIRE 
À faire À faire

 - Utilisez des nettoyants ménagers courants (non abrasifs) ou 
une solution d'eau douce et de détergent à vaisselle. Rincez 
bien et séchez à l’aide d’un chiffon propre.

 - Enlevez la poussière et la saleté à l’aide d’un chiffon doux et 
humide .

 - Nettoyer rapidement les déversements pour éviter les 
dommages ou les taches . 

 - Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez des instruments 
tranchants qui peuvent tomber et rayer la surface .

 - Essuyer régulièrement la vanité avec un chiffon doux et 
humide pour enlever la poussière et les débris .

 - Nettoyer rapidement les déversements pour éviter les 
dommages ou les taches 

 - Assurer une ventilation adéquate dans la salle de bain 
pour éviter une humidité excessive

 - Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez des instruments 
tranchants qui peuvent tomber et rayer la surface .

À éviter À éviter

 - Ne laissez pas la surface de votre armoire entrer en contact avec 
des produits chimiques agressifs contenant de l’ammoniac ou des 
alcalis, de l’acétone (dissolvant pour vernis à ongles), du vernis à 
ongles, une solution de nettoyage à sec, des diluants pour laque, 
de l’essence, de l’huile de pin, de la graisse, de la peinture, des 
taches d’encre, de l’alcool à friction, etc .

 - Ne pas utiliser de tampons abrasifs ou de laine d’acier pour le 
nettoyage .

 - Ne pas laisser tomber d’objets lourds ou tranchants sur la surface .
 - Éviter tout contact avec des objets chauds comme les fers à friser .

 - Ne laissez pas la surface de votre armoire entrer 
en contact avec des produits chimiques agressifs 
contenant de l’ammoniac ou des alcalis, de l’acétone 
(dissolvant pour vernis à ongles), du vernis à ongles, 
une solution de nettoyage à sec, des diluants pour 
laque, de l’essence, de l’huile de pin, de la graisse, de la 
peinture, des taches d’encre, de l’alcool à friction, etc.

 - Ne pas utiliser de tampons abrasifs ou de laine d’acier 
pour le nettoyage.

Pièces de rechange
S’il vous manque des pièces ou si vous avez besoin de pièces de rechange, veuillez communiquer avec notre équipe de service à la clientèle 
à l’adresse cs@conglomkb.com ou au 1 877 333-0098, du lundi au vendredi, entre 8 h 30 et 17 h (HNE). Précisez les pièces dont vous avez 
besoin et gardez les numéros de pièce à proximité.

D E FA B C

Pièce Description Code Quantité

A Poignée QHL342 1

B Vis de l'unité QHL344 14

C Vis de la poignée QHL343 2

D Cartouche QHL216 1

E Aérateur QHL280 1

F Écrou de serrage QHL248 1



Imported by / Importé par:

St-Laurent, Québec, H4S 2C3
1-877-333-0098 | cs@conglomkb.com
(service available in English and French, Monday - Friday from 8:30 am - 5 pm EST)
(service disponible en anglais et français, du lundi au vendredi, 8h30 à 17h, H.N.E.)
www.conglomkb.com


